shocks were to occur, the impact on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for each
category of financial instrument held at the reporting date is shown below:

The impact of the modelled interest rate shocks on our fair value hedge accounting relationships is
excluded from this analysis as an offsetting hedge accounting adjustment would be made to the
hedged item.

As of 31 December 2019, the sensitivity to interest rates was as follows:

Interest rate swap

Risk variable

Change in risk
variable

Change in
value as of 31

December
2019

Impact on
consolidated
statement of

comprehensive
income for the year

Impact on
consolidated

comprehensive
income for the

year
   USD’000  USD’000  USD’000

3 month USD-LIBOR-BBA +50bps  26,025  -  25,025

3 month USD-LIBOR-BBA -50bps  (27,020)  -  (27,020)

As of 31 December 2018, the sensitivity to interest rates was as follows:

Interest rate swap

Risk variable

Change in risk
variable

Change in
value as of 31

December
2018

Impact on
consolidated
statement of

comprehensive
income for the year

Impact on
consolidated

comprehensive
income for the

year
   USD’000  USD’000  USD’000

3 month USD-LIBOR-BBA +50bps  26,775  -  26,775

3 month USD-LIBOR-BBA -50bps  (27,805)  -  (27,805)

Dubai Aerospace Enterprise (DAE) Ltd

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

51

19 Trade and other payables

 2019  2018
 USD’000  USD’000

Trade payables 9,255  14,081
Employees benefits 18,308  18,943
Other accrued liabilities 22,586  27,575
Advance from customer 255,608  -

 305,757  60,599

The advance from customer balance are sales proceeds related to the sale of a portfolio of aircraft of
USD 255.6 million which were received prior to the completion of sale. The Group will release this
liability to the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income once the sale
is completed as part of gain or loss on sale.

20 Deferred revenue

 2019  2018
 USD’000  USD’000

Due within one year 65,458  71,834
Due after one year 54,644  68,217

 120,102  140,051

Included in deferred revenue is unearned lease rentals received from a company under common